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ABSTRACT 

This chapter explores the evolution and impact of green finance mechanisms, with a particular focus on green 
bonds as a key driver of sustainable investment. As global awareness of environmental challenges intensifies, the 
financial sector is developing innovative tools to channel capital towards environmentally beneficial projects and 
technologies. Which is playing important role in economic growth and fiance mechanism also. 

Green bonds, first introduced in 2007, have rapidly grown into a significant market force. This paper 
examines their development from a niche product to a multi-billion-dollar industry. We analyse the structure of 
green bonds, their issuance process, and the types of projects they typically fund, such as renewable energy 
infrastructure, sustainable water management, and energy-efficient buildings. 

The Green Bond Principles, established in 2014, play a crucial role in maintaining market integrityand 
investment pattern. We discuss how these voluntary guidelines have helped standardize the green bond market, 
enhancing transparency and credibility for investors. The paper also explores the challenges in measuring and 
reporting the environmental impact of green bond-funded projects. Like- Limited data, Greenwashing, 
Confounding factors, Collaboration, Third-party reviw, Lack of awareness , Limited understanding of green bond 
& potential benefits. 

Beyond green bonds, we examine other innovative green finance mechanisms. Sustainability-linked loans, 
where interest rates are tied to a borrower's achievement of sustainability targets, are analysed as a complementary 
tool. We also discuss the role of carbon pricing systems in creating financial incentives for emissions reduction. 
The Paper addresses the critical challenges facing green finance, including: 
1. Preventing greenwashing and ensuring the environmental integrity of funded projects. 
2. Developing standardized metrics for assessing environmental impact. 
3. Scaling up green finance to meet the enormous funding needs of global sustainability goals. 

Looking ahead, we explore emerging trends in green finance, such as transition bonds for high-emitting 
industries, blue bonds for ocean conservation, and forest bonds for reforestation efforts. The potential of these 
instruments to address specific environmental challenges is evaluated. 

This chapter explains the concepts of blockchain for transparent carbon credit trading, artificial intelligence 
for evaluating climate risks, and big data analytics for quantifying environmental effect are some of the 
technological advancements that have made green finance possible.  

The role of policy and regulation in shaping the green finance landscape is also examined. We discuss how 
governments and international bodies can create enabling environments for green finance through policy 
frameworks, tax incentives, and regulatory standards. 

Finally, the chapter assesses the transformative potential of green finance mechanisms. We consider their 
capacity to redirect capital flows, influence corporate behaviour, and accelerate the transition to a low-carbon 
economy. 

By providing a comprehensive analysis of green finance mechanisms, with a central focus on green bonds, 
this chapter aims to demonstrate how financial innovation is becoming a powerful tool in addressing global 
environmental challenges and promoting sustainable development. 

KEY WORDS: Green Bonds, Green Finance Investment, Economic Growth, Investors Investment funds etc. 
 

INTRODUCTION 
A fixed fund dedicated to raising money especially for environmental and climate change projects for 

sustainability reasons is known as a "green bond."  With tax perks like tax reductions and tax holidays, it is a more 

appealing investment when compared to similar taxable bonds.  The money obtained from this bond is exclusively 

utilized for green projects, which sets it apart from other bonds. 
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modifications to the green industry's financial sector.  Requirements for a shift in the behavior of the financial 

industry can be addressed via green bonds, debt financing products that are often used to attract long-term, low-

risk investments. Bonds were crucial to the funding of city and town infrastructure following the Industrial 

Revolution.  Given the long-term implications of climate change, green bonds are not only able to alter our 

perceptions of income and risk, but also have the power to bring stability. 

 

When it came to the issuing of green bonds globally in 2023, BNP Paribas held the top spot. Over 27 billion 

dollars' worth of green bonds were issued by the global bank, which has its headquarters in Paris. Then came J.P. 

Morgan and Bank of America, two well-known American banks who together handled issuances totalling more 

than 23 billion dollars. (Published by Statista Research Department, Jun 5, 2024) 

 

LITERATURE REVIEW 
1. Tolliver, Keeley and Managi (2020), who stated that programs to finance carbon reduction, sustainable 

development, and other green projects are increasingly using Green Bonds. The institutions took the initiative to 

address climate change by integrating Green Bonds into their financial framework.  

2. Flammer (2019), As the author points out, a number of institutions—including firms, governments, and 

supranational bodies—have acknowledged the value of financial sustainability in addressing the issue of climate 

change. To put it simply, the issuing of Green Bonds is thought to be essential in preventing climate change from 

getting worse.  

3. Karpf and Mandel (2018), According to their assessment, the nation's municipal markets have a tendency to 

penalize Green Bonds by trading them at lower prices and producing higher returns than their clients had 

anticipated.  

4. Hachenberg and Schiereck (2018), Green bonds are a technique that was established in the financial 

community as a result of growing awareness of sustainability. The green bond market has grown dramatically 

over the past several years in spite of the obstacles that still present.  

5. Voica, Panait and Radulescu (2015), The observation was made that in order to achieve the goal of 

sustainability in financial management, investments in Green Bonds, particularly in infrastructure, are essential. 

 

NEED FOR THE STUDY 
According to an analysis of the literature, a financial product known as a "Green Bond" has arisen as a source of 

finance for environmental preservation, pollution prevention, and eco-system sustainability. It needs financial 

assistance in the current climate as we strive to lessen environmental damage and safeguard the world from 

pandemics in the future. It is in the evolutionary stage in a country like India. 

 

OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY 

• To study about the green bonds’ investment on economic growth in India. 

• To Know about the role of Green Bonds financing in total investment in green finance. 

• To study about the investor’s investment funds towards green bonds financing. 

 

HYPOTHESIS OF THE STUDY 
H01: There is no significant impact of investment in green bonds on economic growth. 

H02: There is no significant relationship between growth rate of investment in green bonds and Total investment 

in green finance. 

H03:   There is no significant relationship between growth rate towards investors investment funds in green bond 

financing. 

 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
Research Design: Descriptive research design is used for this research. 

 

Data collection Method: Secondary data method is used for this study which is collected from statistical research 

department. 

 

Sample Size: Analyse the data for 10 years which is from 2014-2024. 

 

Parameter of the study: Green Financing Investment, Green Bonds, Investors investment Fund, Economic 

Growth. 
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Limitation of the study 

• Time and cost are constraints 

• Study period only 10 years and secondary data based 

• Only Green bonds are taken for this study. 

 

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIONS 
Table 1 

Year Investment in Green 

Bonds 

Growth rate of 

Green Bonds 

(%) 

Economic Growth 

(%) 

2014-15 46.5 13.25 7.41 

2015-16 54.7 17.63 8 

2016-17 95.5 74.59 8.26 

2017-18 169.6 77.59 6.80 

2018-19 185.6 9.43 6.45 

2019-20 288.6 55.50 3.87 

2020-21 319.8 10.81 -5.83 

2021-22 633.9 98.22 9.05 

2022-23 554.9 -12.46 7.24 

2023-24 619.9 11.71 7 

                  Sources: Secondary Data (Statistical Research Department) 

 

Statistical Analysis 

Average 296.9 35.627 5.825 

Growth Rate (%) 1233.12% -- --- 

 

Interpretations: In the above table 1 we analyse the investment in green bonds increase every year except the 

year 2023. The investor thinks about this investment for security purpose and fixed return also. The growth rate 

of invest in green bonds was 1233.12% during these study periods. The economic growth was also increase and 

decrease year by year and average the economic growth rate was 5.825.  

 

Graphical Representation 1 
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Table-2 

Year Investment in Green 

Bonds 

Growth rate of 

Green Bonds (%) 

Total Green Finance 

investment 

Growth rate of 

Green Finance 

Investment 

(%) 

2014-15 46.5 13.25 153.6 12.32 

2015-16 54.7 17.63 375.3 144.34 

2016-17 95.5 74.59 415.9 10.82 

2017-18 169.6 77.59 350.1 -15.82 

2018-19 185.6 9.43 407.4 16.37 

2019-20 288.6 55.50 608.2 49.29 

2020-21 319.8 10.81 606 -0.36 

2021-22 633.9 98.22 904 49.17 

2022-23 554.9 -12.46 675 -25.33 

2023-24 619.9 11.71 1319.9 95.54 

Sources: Secondary Data (Statistical Research Department) 

Statistical Analysis 

Average 296.9 35.627 581.54 33.634 

Growth Rate (%) 1233.12%  759.31%  

 

Interpretations: In the above table 2 we analyse the investment in green bonds increase every year except the 

year 2023 and total investment in green finance is also increase every year except 2018,2021 & 2023.The total 

green finance investment includes Green Bank and Green bonds. The growth rate of invest in green bonds was 

1233.12% during these study periods. The average green finance investment was 581.54. 

 

Graphical Representation 2 
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Table-3 

Year Investment in Green 

Bonds 

Growth rate of 

Green Bonds (%) 

Investors 

investment funds 

Growth rate of 

Investors 

investment 

funds(%) 

2014-15 46.5 13.25 34.3 16.34 

2015-16 54.7 17.63 41.2 20.12 

2016-17 95.5 74.59 72.4 75.73 

2017-18 169.6 77.59 134.7 86.05 

2018-19 185.6 9.43 162.5 20.64 

2019-20 288.6 55.50 329.10 102.52 

2020-21 319.8 10.81 869.90 164.33 

2021-22 633.9 98.22 1544.70 77.57 

2022-23 554.9 -12.46 2263.50 46.53 

2023-24 619.9 11.71 2791.10 23.31 

Sources: Secondary Data (Statistical Research Department) 

 

Statistical Analysis 

Average 296.9 35.627 824.34 63.314 

Growth Rate (%) 1233.12% - 8037.32% - 

 

Interpretations: In the above table 3 we analyse the investment in green bonds increase every year except the 

year 2023 and total investors investment funds is also increasing every year. The total investors investment funds 

include Green Bank and Green bonds, Digital investment and green insurance, green credit cards etc. The growth 

rate of invest in green bonds was 1233.12% during these study periods. The average investors investment fund 

was 824.34. 

 

Graphical Representation 3 

 

 
 

Hypothesis Testing 

First Hypothesis 

H01: There is no significant impact of investment in green bonds on economic growth. 

H11: There is a significant impact of investment in green bonds on economic growth. 
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Year Growth rate of 

Green Bonds (%) 

Economic 

Growth (%) 

Correlation 

results 

t-test 

results 

Hypothesis 

Results 

2014-15 13.25 7.41  

 

 

 

 

0.2756 

 

 

 

 

 

0.8108 

 

 

 

H01 Accepted 

& H11 Failed 

to accept 

2015-16 17.63 8 

2016-17 74.59 8.26 

2017-18 77.59 6.80 

2018-19 9.43 6.45 

2019-20 55.50 3.87 

2020-21 10.81 -5.83 

2021-22 98.22 9.05 

2022-23 -12.46 7.24 

2023-24 11.71 7 

 

Parameter Value 

Pearson correlation coefficient (r) 0.2756 

r² 0.07593 

P-value 0.4409 

Covariance 44.5458 

Sample size (n) 10 

Statistic 0.8108 

 

The above analysis the impact of Investment in green bonds growth rate on economic growth are low degree 

positive correlation (0.2756) and the hypothesis testing result are the calculated value of t-test (0.8108) are less 

than the table value (2.262) so Null hypothesis (H01) is accepted and alternate Hypothesis (H11) are failed to 

accept so we concluded that there is no significant impact of investment in green bonds on economic growth. 

 

H02: There is no significant relationship between Growth of investment in green bonds and Total investment in 

green finance. 

H12: There is a significant relationship between Growth of investment in green bonds and Total investment in 

green finance. 

 

Year Growth rate of 

Green Bonds (%) 

Growth rate of 

Green Finance 

Investment (%) 

Correlation 

results 

t-test 

results 

Hypothesis 

Results 

2014-15 13.25 12.32  

 

 

 

 

-0.0308 

 

 

 

 

 

-0.08706 

 

 

 

H02 Accepted 

& H12 Failed 

to accept 

2015-16 17.63 144.34 

2016-17 74.59 10.82 

2017-18 77.59 -15.82 

2018-19 9.43 16.37 

2019-20 55.50 49.29 

2020-21 10.81 -0.36 

2021-22 98.22 49.17 

2022-23 -12.46 -25.33 

2023-24 11.71 95.54 

 

Parameter Value 

Pearson correlation coefficient (r) -0.03077 

r² 0.0009466 

P-value 0.9328 

Covariance -60.5895 

Sample size (n) 10 

Statistic -0.08706 

 

The above analysis the relationship between growth rate of Investment in green bonds and  growth rate on 

investment of green finance are very low degree negative correlation (-0.03077) and the hypothesis testing result 

are the calculated value of t-test (-0.08706) are less than the table value (2.262) so Null hypothesis (H02) is 
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accepted and alternate Hypothesis (H12) are failed to accept so we concluded that there is no significant 

relationship between Growth of investment in green bonds and total investment in green finance. 

H03:   There is no significant relationship between Growth rate towards investors investment funds in green bond 

financing. 

H13:   There is a significant relationship between Growth rate towards investors investment funds in green bond 

financing. 

 

Year Growth rate of 

Green Bonds (%) 

Growth rate of 

Investors 

investment funds 

(%) 

Correlation 

results 

t-test 

results 

Hypothesis 

Results 

2014-15 13.25 16.34  

 

 

 

 

0.3314 

 

 

 

 

 

0.9935 

 

 

 

H03 Accepted 

& H13 Failed 

to accept 

2015-16 17.63 20.12 

2016-17 74.59 75.73 

2017-18 77.59 86.05 

2018-19 9.43 20.64 

2019-20 55.50 102.52 

2020-21 10.81 164.33 

2021-22 98.22 77.57 

2022-23 -12.46 46.53 

2023-24 11.71 23.31 

 

Parameter Value 

Pearson correlation coefficient (r) 0.3314 

r² 0.1098 

P-value 0.3496 

Covariance 590.2985 

Sample size (n) 10 

Statistic 0.9935 

 

The above analysis the relationship between growth rate of investors Investment funds and  growth rate on 

investment of green bonds are low degree positive correlation (0.3314) and the hypothesis testing result are the 

calculated value of t-test (0.9935) are less than the table value (2.262) so Null hypothesis (H03) is accepted and 

alternate Hypothesis (H13) are failed to accept so we concluded that there is no significant relationship between 

Growth rate towards investors investment funds in green bond financing. 

 

FINDINGS 

• In the above table 1 we analyse the investment in green bonds increase every year except the year 2023. The 

investor thinks about this investment for security purpose and fixed return also. The growth rate of invest in 

green bonds was 1233.12% during these study periods. The economic growth was also increase and decrease 

year by year and average the economic growth rate was 5.825. 

• In the above table 2 we analyse the investment in green bonds increase every year except the year 2023 and 

total investment in green finance is also increase every year except 2018,2021 & 2023.The total green finance 

investment includes Green Bank and Green bonds. The growth rate of invest in green bonds was 1233.12% 

during these study periods. The average green finance investment was 581.54. 

• In the above table 3 we analyse the investment in green bonds increase every year except the year 2023 and 

total investors investment funds is also increasing every year. The total investors investment funds include 

Green Bank and Green bonds, Digital investment and green insurance, green credit cards etc. The growth rate 

of invest in green bonds was 1233.12% during these study periods. The average investors investment fund 

was 824.34. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 
Given the circumstances of today, environmental conservation must come first. Investment in green projects 

requires funding. India's experience with green bonds is quite new. Certain cost-saving measures are only useful 

in the long run, and green projects involve large upfront costs. Currently, the global community is battling 

COVID-19, which has an effect on both the environment and the overall economy. The pandemic is posing 

challenges for parties trying to establish policies for financing green initiatives and is also limiting investors' 

ability to take on new ventures. Numerous initiatives of this nature have not advanced past March 2020. Since 

https://eprajournals.com/
https://doi.org/10.36713/epra1013


        Journal DOI: 10.36713/epra1013|SJIF Impact Factor (2024): 8.431                                                                     ISSN: 2347-4378 

     EPRA International Journal of Economics, Business and Management Studies (EBMS) 
      Volume: 11 | Issue: 12|December 2024                                                                             -Peer-Reviewed Journal 

           
 

  2024 EPRA EBMS     |     https://eprajournals.com/    Journal DOI URL: https://doi.org/10.36713/epra1013   
55 

green projects are unquestionably a crucial means of advancing sustainable development, the market for green 

bonds should grow in order to finance them. A nation like India requires these kinds of financial sector decisions 

in order to distribute funds for renewable energy, power, pollution control, and environmental protection 

programs. Based on our research, we have come to the conclusion that invest in green bonds has no effect on 

overall investor investment funds, green finance investments and economic growth. 

 

SUGGESTIONS 
According to this report, green bonds offer companies a useful source of funding for sustainable development and 

environmental preservation, promoting green projects and renewable energy programs. Companies may quicken 

their shift to environmentally friendly corporate operations by issuing green bonds. This will lessen their pollution 

and environmental impact and help to reduce their vulnerability to the dangers associated with climate change. 

By effectively issuing green bonds, Apple Inc., as a prime example, shown that it is committed to environmental 

conservation and sustainable development. A growing number of environmentalists and ESG investors are drawn 

to Apple thanks to this leadership's strong social reputation and brand image. Green projects often yield large 

profits later on, even though they initially need a large investment. Businesses can cut expenses and help 

themselves from future government taxes and fines associated with high carbon emissions by optimizing their use 

of resources. Companies that issue green bonds can actively address the concerns of investors and the general 

public about sustainability, in addition to obtaining low-cost financing. Responding to such need’s boosts social 

recognition and competitive advantage by strengthening cooperation with investors and stakeholders. In order to 

reduce the impact of climate change risks on their operations and accelerate the transition of businesses into 

environmentally conscious and sustainable organizations, green bonds provide a potent tool. Companies can show 

their support for sustainable growth, lead the way in future corporate competitiveness, and show their dedication 

to environmental concerns by issuing green bonds. 
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